



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11434/2024**

**KING IMPEX THROUGH PARTNER
RISHI GUPTA**

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Ramashish & Mr. Rishabh
JJain, Advs.**

versus

**COMMISSIONER OF DELHI GOODS AND
SERVICES TAX & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. K.G. Gopalakrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC with
Mr. Ritwik Saha & Mr. Umang
Misra, Advs.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

% **20.02.2025**

**CM APPL. 10579/2025 (Condonation of delay in moving CM
10578/2025)**

Bearing in mind the disclosures made, the delay of 17 days in moving CM APPL. No. 10578/2025 is condoned.

Application stands disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 11434/2024 & CM APPL. 10578/2025 (Setting aside of
order dt. 13.01.2025)**

We grant the respondents four weeks' further time to file a response. The petitioner shall have two weeks therefrom to file a



rejoinder affidavit.

Let the writ petition be called again on 25.04.2025.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
FEBRUARY 20, 2025/kk