



\$~100

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 11434/2024**

KING IMPEX THROUGH PARTNER RISHI GUPTAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Rajesh Jain, Mr. Virag Tiwari, Mr.
Ramashish, Ms. Tanya Saraswat, Mr.
Rishabh Jain and Mr. Rajeev Agarwal,
Advocates.

versus

**COMMISSIONER OF DELHI GOODS AND
SERVICES TAX & ANR.Respondents**

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with
Mr. Ritwik Saha, Advocate for CGST.
Mr. KG Gopalakrishnan, Ms. Nisha
Mohandas and Mr. Kunwar Raj Singh,
Advocates for DGST.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% 28.04.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 10578/2025 (for setting aside the order dated 13th January, 2025)

2. This is an application filed by the Petitioner under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 challenging the order dated 13th January, 2025 passed by the Special Commissioner, Zone - 11, Department of Trade and Taxes, by which refund of Rs. 11,67,672/- has not been released in favour of the Petitioner.

3. Issue Notice. Notice is accepted by Mr. KG Gopalakrishnan, Id. Counsel for the DGST.

4. Let a reply be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, be filed within



two weeks.

5. List on 28th July, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

APRIL 28, 2025/nd/msh