



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11434/2024 & CM APPL. 10578/2025**

KING IMPEX THROUGH PARTNER RISHI GUPTAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Virag Tiwari and Mr. Ramashish,
Advs.

versus

**COMMISSIONER OF DELHI GOODS AND SERVICES TAX &
ANR.Respondents**

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC for CBIC

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **23.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The Id. Counsel for the Petitioner has been recently engaged. Let the *Vakalatnama* be filed by the next date of hearing.
3. Counter affidavit shall now be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder be filed within four weeks thereafter. Reply to the application *i.e.,CM Appl. 10578/2025* also filed within four weeks.
4. Accordingly, list on 14th January, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/pd/ck/rm