



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11434/2024 & CM APPL. 10578/2025

KING IMPEX THROUGH PARTNER RISHI GUPTAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Umesh Sarwal and Mr. Siddhanth Sarwal, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF DELHI GOODS AND SERVICES TAX &
ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC CBIC with
Ms. Shreya Lamba, Mr. Arya Suresh
Nair and Mr. Dhananjay Gautam,
Advs.

Mr. K.G. Gopalakrishnan, Mr. Girish
Kaul, Mr. Abhiram Venugopal and
Ms. Aishwarya Singh Rana, Advs.
Mr. Yoginder, Adv. for NDMC

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **14.01.2026**

CM APPL. 2279/2026 (delay in filing counter affidavit)

1. This is an application filed by the respondent no.1 seeking condonation of 83 days delay in filing counter affidavit.
2. The application is, accordingly, for the reasons stated therein, allowed and delay of 83 days in filing counter affidavit stands condoned.
3. The application stands disposed of.
4. We make it clear that the objections, if any, be removed within a period of two weeks, failing which the counter affidavit shall stand rejected.



W.P.(C) 11434/2024

5. The *vakalatnama* of learned counsel for the petitioner is informed to be under objections.
6. Two weeks' time is granted to remove the same.
7. List on 27th April 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

JANUARY 14, 2026/AS/ryp